* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

1F

DATE November 24, 2008

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR PRINCIPAL RIVERWALK BRIDGE OVER DES MOINES RIVER - REHABILITATION, JENSEN
CONSTRUCTION CO.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Principal Riverwalk Bridge over Des Moines
River - Rehabilitation, 12-2004-007, in accordance with the contract approved between Jensen Construction Co., Kurt
E. Rasmussen, Owner, 5550 NE 22nd Street, Des Moines, IA 50313, under Roll Call No. 05-1433, of June 6, 2005,
and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and
accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $2,129,131.95 is the total cost, of which $2,097,495.65 has been paid the
Contractor, and $1,636.30 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed
against said contract. Said remaining balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, also provided that a
release of this payment has been approved by the Iowa Department of Transportation through the Des Moines
Engineering Department. Said Engineering Department shall not release this payment until all projects audits have been
completed, and any monetary penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be deducted from said balance of
$30,000.00 before being released to the Contractor. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims
are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less
than double the total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is
lesser.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to notify
all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been given final
acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within which to initiate suit
to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des Moines will be required to
release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS ILABLE
) M leS,
ey % L ( '
o fulp A | Y
Kathleen Vanderpool Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney i Des Moines Finance Director

12-2004-007 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

1F

DATE November 24, 2008

Funding Source: 2008-2009 CIP, Page Park-23, Riverwalk, PKS162, Various Funding, Being:

$668,420 in IDOT Statewide Transportation Enhancement Program funds 80% maximum Federal participation;
an earmark from Congress in Federal Fiscal Year 2004 appropriations for $1,000,000 in Federal Demonstration
Program Section 115 funds; and the balance of the project funding of $460,711.95 will be donated by Principal
Financial as a part of their $10 million commitment to the Principal Riverwalk with a separate funding agreement
}_ with Principal Financial

STP-ES-1945(692)--81-77

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | [, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
COWNIE certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on
COLEMAN the above date, among other proceedings the above
HENSLEY was adopted.

KIERNAN
MAHAFFEY IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
MEYER hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above
VLASSIS written
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
Mayor
City Clerk

12-2004-007 2



T:AENG\Design\12\2804\087\Orowings\L oc.Mep \L OC_MAP.DGN

97

O, S— Ve - -
&
&) ware N
g ‘$ - \_‘(0m
ST & sT o\2 & ‘ _
S\ w\a
- [ S i N\
n > S w <
;s Z < g o
= . m . Z
I = = o ™ MQ\NE &3 D
©1 “lcenter 5T\ & » \B oES s g | 088
Q 172 w0 3
&\ oo
) w Z
PARK ST - e - z C
A
waTgon _|POWELL JR. | WAY P z A" e
= ()C\ﬁ" Y @ =
3 S\, 32
L z =\ oy
LT L&’) = — A ST
3 o,
(53} \ < 0 pxy
< B = B 0\ gt Y
i\ - "
- P w/\ Py
o 2 % Z
A — o -:‘\; 3 o
Z \m aNE A \ Gt
v
& G [an) o1
NER o € n
WhG 5 o 2 2 " scco -
5 ElE= \2 54 5 O \3
2 P 2\ & o R e
SR
ST MK \JR PRWY o > X, R E s
: ot % N IS5 Pk -
T\ NN BT
& Ll » %, SR
A
. RIVERSIDE s
£\ ST ’; PAR g
73] - €
- N
e _SREL \F
R ER g e
B z
2 = s 5 &fsr
- 2l /]
=] [/VG
z o &%
0 o — £ /.
N
W civof oes wowes E
S

PRINCIPAL RIVERWALK BRIDGE OVER
DES MOINES RIVER REHABILITATION
ACTIVITY 1.D.12-2004-007




PROJECT SUMMARY

Principal Riverwalk Bridge Rehab.
Activity ID 12-2004-007

On June 6, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-1433, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvement to Jensen Construction Co., in the amount of $2,118,575.00 to convert the historic Des Moines
Railway Bridge to a multi-use recreational trail. Work includes HMA pavement, bridge rehabilitation and

modification, and other related items.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change Initiated
Order No. Description By

1 6/26/2006 Engineering
Add glass panels and modify the temporary fencing at the
abutments to better accommodate future needs.

2 4/29/2008 Engineering
Add erosion control mat. Deduct one glass panel to
replace breakage by Contractor. Deduct Mid Am service
fee previously paid by City.

3 4/29/2008 Engineering
Add Negotiated Price for Aluminum Grating material cost
increase

4 4/29/2008 Engineering

Adjust contract quantities to match as-constructed
quantities as a "Balancing Change Order" to adjust the
contract dollar amount.

Original Contract Amount
Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Final Contract Amount

Tuesday, November 11, 2008

$9,454.00

($4,001.11)

$10,000.00

($4,895.94)

$2,118,575.00

$10,556.95

0.50%
$2.129.131.95

Page 1 of 1



9F

November 24, 2008

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Principal
Riverwalk Bridge over Des Moines River - Rehabilitation, Jensen Construction Co..

SYNOPSIS:

” ' Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
CITV OF DES MOINES said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

" YV YV YV FISCAL IMPACT:

ECINe ERING DEPARTMENT Amount: $2,129,131.95 As-Built Contract Cost

400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE
DES MOINES, IOWA 50309-1891

(515) 2834920 Funding Source: 2008-2009 CIP, Page Park-23, Riverwalk, PKS162, Various Funding,
FAX (515) 2834112 Being:
Hede, 1670, 1981 $668,420 in IDOT Statewide Transportation Enhancement Program funds 80%

o maximum Federal participation; an earmark from Congress in Federal Fiscal Year 2004
appropriations for $1,000,000 in Federal Demonstration Program Section 115 funds; and
the balance of the project funding of $460,711.95 will be donated by Principal Financial
as a part of their $10 million commitment to the Principal Riverwalk with a separate
funding agreement with Principal Financial

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 6, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-1433, the City Council awarded a contract to
Jensen Construction Co., Kurt E. Rasmussen, Owner, 5550 NE 22nd Street, Des Moines,
IA 50313 for the construction of the following improvement:

Principal Riverwalk Bridge over Des Moines River - Rehabilitation, 12-2004-007

This project involves the conversion of this historic bridge to a multi-use recreational
trail for pedestrians, bicyclists and rollerskaters. Work includes bridge rehabilitation and
modification, approach pavement, fencing and other related items, all in accordance with
the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 450-121/177. The bridge is located
approximately 300 feet south of Court Avenue on the Des Moines River

I hereby certify that the construction of said Principal Riverwalk Bridge over Des
Moines River - Rehabilitation, Activity ID 12-2004-007, has been completed in
substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the
work be accepted. The work commenced on October 20, 2005, and was completed on
November 13, 2008.




9F

I further certify that $2,129,131.95 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$2,097,495.65 has been paid the Contractor and $1,636.30 is now due and is hereby approved
as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of $30,000.00 is to be
paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed against said
contract. Said remaining balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, also
provided that a release of this payment has been approved by the Iowa Department of
Transportation through the Des Moines Engineering Department. Said Engineering
Department shall not release this payment until all projects audits have been completed, and
any monetary penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be deducted from said balance
of $30,000.00 before being released to the Contractor. In the event that at the end of said
thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall
continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all
claims on file, or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.
The amount of completed work is shown on’ the attached Estimate of Construction
Completed.

QZZ’MA

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



60°SETS- 060°SET'YS- 0001 000°1 0000 S1 w3yt PI[[EISUL Wy PIA Jo] INTWAVA ALVOr1dNd 904 LIaxID| $008
00Z5¥S- 000°Z5¥$- 0001 0001 000°0 S1 FOVUEOLS ALID WOIL TANV SSVIO ANO ASVHOENd| 008
865898 086'589% 000°1 000°1 0000 S1 INFWLNEY ISTM~LVIN TOYLNOD NOISO¥H d0ISTIOXE| €008
7 *ON 13pJQ dduey)
009SE°1S 000°95£°T$ 000°1 0001 000°0 ST TIVATIVH AILLVIDOSSY ANV STANVd SSVIO € aav] <008
00°008°T$ 000°0¢S 000709 000°09 0000 a1 HONEA JINTI[ 1008
NIVHD TANIA HLIM 90V LITHS NO NMOHS TIVIAEVNO FOVIdTd
AS (S €1 +) "ASSY TIVIQIVAD SSVID (NFLL 1334 TAVN0S) 0£20] 1001
1 "ON 13p1(Q) IBuey)
00°0£7S 058 000°ZL1 000'TLI 000°00€ ST (b4 P10 YD) 0w S| 0920
00°0LZ8 00°000Z§ SEL0 SET'0 00£°0 ov (v# P10 34D) (ueq)) Surzymsag pue Supsas| 0520
STLYS 00°05€S SELD SET°0 00£°0 oV (p# P10 3yD) Surpmn| — 0v70
00'v¥E'6218 00'L¥S 000'ZSL'T 000°T5L'T 000°819'C S (1% p20 8y)) A[quiassy [feIpreng sselp (W] 4393 axenbg)| 0£20
00°00L°€618 00088 000L8'E 0007L8'E 000'066°C aS (p# P4Q 3YD) Sugesn umummyy (Way] 3934 arenbg )| 0720
00790°€6% 05°6% 000'96.°6 000°96.°6 000°050°01 11 (v# PLO 44D) poomprey [edrdosy, (way] o34 weury)| 0120
SLLOV'LS 00°6LS 0LL'V6 0LL'76 00078 1 (p# pXQ 3yD) o woIsURdXy UMUNLNTY (Wl 93 TaUrL)|] 0020
00°009°6vT$ 00°006°¢$ 0009 000'¥9 00079 v sunysIy Yoo Jopuf) (Wi yoed)| 0610
00°000°011§ 0070000115 {0001 0001 000°T S1 uonezI{IqoN| 0810
00°000°01% 00°000°018$ 0001 0001 000'T s1 Asamg womonnsuo) | 0L10
00°000°91% 00000915 0001 0001 0001 NES 2uIqe)) [onuo) [ 0910
00°000°5$ 0000013 000°% 000°S 000°S vE S3X0g uoTounf pue SajoqpueH| 0610
00°SLY'R618 00°57$ 000'6£6'L 000°6£6°L 000°6£6°L 11 SImoI) TedWdS[d|  Ovio
00°00¥$ 000028 0007 000'C 0007 va amso[) Aares|  0elo
00°008% 00°0v$ 00002 00002 00091 AS (p# P10 8YD) "ul ¢ 921000004 AEM3PIS| 0710
0T 559°6% 00°09% 026'091 076091 000°€L1 AS (p# P20 30J) “ul  Teqdsy XA 10 ‘Tlel] [EuonEaIoay| G110
00°000°561% 00°051§ 000°00€'T 000°00€°L 000°00€°T 1 Sul[rey PUEH UBMIS3Pad [991S [RIMOADS| 0010
00°881°6£35 00°LS 000788611 [000'7R8%611  |0000SS 611 a1 (v# a0 34]) (9215 remaonss| 0600
98'668°C% 0518 0YTEE6T 0T EE6°L 000°0LL1 a1 (v# P20 34D) pars Supioymisy| 0800
00'80L°9€S 00°08€°T$ 009'9T 00997 008°$T ) (p# p10 34)) (35pug) se20u0] [ermonng|  0L00
00°026°1$ 0008 000'¥9 000'¥9 00099 AD 0Z sse[D ‘woneaedxmy| (0900
00°000'T$ 0000078 000’1 000'1 000°1 ST ue| 1od se ‘S[eAOwyg| 0500
00'05°1§ 00°0S$ 000 1€ 000'1E 000 1€ AD 3S8qqnS PAGTPO|  0¥00
00°07€°S$ 00°0¢$ 000431 000431 00081 AD pea:dg pue ystumg ‘osdoy|  0£00
00°005°6$ 00°'57$ 000°08€ 000'08€ 000'08€ X0 soe[d-urmusun{uequg|  0z00
00°008°1$ 00°0009$ 00£°0 00£°0 00E0 oV Juiqqrup pue Sues[y| 0100
LNNOWY TVIOL HOTMd IINN | dIVA Ol |GdZINOHLINV| JILYINILSH 1IN NOILLdNJSAA "ON ANTT
INTNAVI INTIND QELONYISNOD
| SIINN
*0D UOPdNOSUO) UaSURS THOLIVIINOD
INAWAVI TYNIE

800Z ‘st 1dy :5LvVa
080¥1 “ON LOVILNOD
00°S0°0£521 "ON 1OAFO¥d DS

£00-¥00T-T1 dI ALIALLOY

LL-18-(Z69)SY61-SA-d.LS UONENHQEYIY - IIATY SHUIORA S 1240 3SPLIE N[EAMIPATY edpmA] (L IALOTD

INTNAVL TYNIAL

9002 ‘9z Rauwadig 03 9002 02 AN WOHS ANOT MIOM WO

QILTTIAOD NOILINFLSNOD 0 TLVINLLSH

V1 ‘SENIOW $3Q 40 ALLD

ONEIINIONT 30 INTWIYYAIa




LNHWAVJ TVYNLA

0€°9€9°T8

INd INNOWV

S9°'S6Y'L60°TS

INIWAVd SNOIATY SSHT

S6'1€1°660°ZS

JOVNIVLEY SSHTTV.IOL

00°000°0£$

(%) IDYNIV.LHI

S6'IE1°621°TS

TVIOL

.ﬁdﬁ:ms_ 100014 seulop saq Jo D

\§ g A" qEOdHD

AuedwoD UoJONISUOY UBSUGAn

.\)l\p\\§ ~- ~Agd IAOHHD

“ouy sjueyfisuo) Asquers : 4 AAZIIVININAS

%0001

a191dwo)) JussIag

00°000°0£$

(adeure)oy Suipnpu] ‘pred 10N) AONVIVE

S6'1E1°660°TS

(a8eure)ay sso) SINHINAVA TVILIVd TVIOL

STEET'BISS

9 "ON INHNAVd TVILIVd

88'9LE'6TTS

S'ON LNHWNAV] TVILIVd

S6169°LSSS

PON LNHWAVd TVILIVd

10°ZEL 1118

£ ON INHWAVd TVILEVd

ER'ELYOLLS

CON INHWAVd TVILLYVd

£L°LT0°01¥S

['ON INHWAVd TYILYVd

0€'9€9°1§

INHWNAVd TVILIVd SIHL

S6'1E1°6Z1°TS

SYHAIO0 HONVHD SNTd LNIONY LOVILNOD TV.ILOL

CdT

(17871 -) HONTA LIS 0920

oV

OV £91°0 -) (NVEIN) DNIZI'TLLYA ANV DNITHES 0520

oV

(OV $91°0 -) ODNIHDT 0v20

S

(IS 911-) ONLLVID WNNINNTY (NELILLI9d TIVNOS,) 0220

41

JOOMTIVH TYDIdOYL (WALI L9394 IVANIT

AS

ot "LTVHASY XIW LOH “TIIVY.L TYNOLLVEIOTA 0110

a1

(L7 LL°0T +) LNIOf NOISNYJXHd WNNINITV 0020

AS

(XS 07 +) ‘NI ¥ “D0d ATVMAAIS 0210

(4T €€ +) THALS TVENLOMILS 0600

AS

(871 +Z° €91 +) THALS DNIDMOINITA 0800

(A0 080 +) (@3OATEE) ILTIONOD TVINLINAILS 0L00

sjuaunsnipy fjpuend ymy sy -roN Japao sduey)

00°000°01%

000°000°01§ 0001

000'1

000°0

ST

150) [BUSRIA] PISEAIOU] -SUNEID WNUMWM[Y| 9008

€ "ON J3pIQ AsuLy)




